

Andrew D. Campbell, OSB No. 022647
andrew@heltzel.com
Heltzel Williams PC
PO Box 1048
Salem, OR 97308
Phone: (503) 585-4422
Fax: (503) 370-4302

Christopher J. Keeven, *pro hac vice*
ckeeven@shawbransford.com
Victoria E. Grieshammer, *pro hac vice*
vgrieshammer@shawbransford.com
Shaw Bransford and Roth PC
1100 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 463-8400

Attorneys for Defendant John Doe 1

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

NICOLE SVOBODA'S FIDUCIARY
SERVICES, LLC, as conservator for
DONAVAN LABELLA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
JOHN DOE 1; and JOHN DOES 2-10,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:21-cv-01664-MO

**DEFENDANT JOHN DOE 1'S MOTION
TO DISMISS AND MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

MOTION..... 1

LR 7-1 CERTIFICATION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Count IV must be dismissed because it presents a new *Bivens* context and special factors preclude recognizing a *Bivens* claim. 4

 A. Count IV, a Fourth Amendment excessive force claim, presents a new *Bivens* context. 6

 B. Special factors counsel hesitation against extending *Bivens* to a Fourth Amendment excessive force claim against a Deputy U.S. Marshal..... 9

 II. Defendant Doe 1, in his individual capacity, is entitled to qualified immunity because Count IV does not allege a clearly established constitutional violation. 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Martinez,
 No. 15-cv-02629, 2022 WL 3645976 (D. Colo Aug. 24, 2022).....12

Anderson v. Creighton,
 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....15

Arar v. Ashcroft,
 585 F.3d 559 (2d. Cir. 2009).....5, 10

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 566 U.S. 662 (2009).....3

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....3

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics,
 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....2, 4, 7, 8

Black Lives Matter D.C. v. Trump,
 544 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2021).....7

Bush v. Lucas,
 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....4

Cantwell v. Connecticut,
 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....8, 16

Carlson v. Green,
 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....4, 5

Cantú v. Moody,
 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019).....6

Cienciva v. Brozowski,
 No. 3:20-CV-2045, 2022 WL 2791752 (M.D. Pa. July 15, 2022)9, 10, 11

City of Portland v. Chicharro,
 53 Or. App. 483 (1981).....16

Clark v. Wolf,
 No. 3:20-cv-01436, 2020 WL 326738 (D. Or. Feb. 3, 2022).....14

Colten v. Kentucky,
 407 U.S. 104 (1942).....16

Davis v. Greer,
 No. 21-C-0995, 2022 WL 2460782 (N.D. Ill. July 6, 2022).....12

Davis v. Passman,
 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....4

District of Columbia v. Wesby,
 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....15

Don’t Shoot Portland v. City of Portland,
 465 F. Supp. 1150 (D. Or. 2020).....9

Dotson v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
 No. 2:21CV00147, 2022 WL 3138706 (E.D. Ark. June 21, 2022).....12

Egbert v. Boule,
 ___ U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Farkas v. Williams,
 823 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2016).....13

Felarca v. Birgeneau,
 891 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2018).....14, 15

Georgia v. Randolph,
 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....8

Graham v. Connor,
 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....8

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
 757 U.S. 800 (1982).....14

Hernandez v. Mesa,
 589 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....4, 5, 6, 10, 11

Index Newspapers v. U.S. Marshals Service,
 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020).....8, 16

J.K.J. v City of San Diego,
 42 F.4th 990 (9th Cir. 2021).....3

Johnson v. Santiago,
 No. 20-CV-6345, 2022 WL 3643591 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2022).....12

Kentucky v. King,
 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....8

Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.,
 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018).....2, 3

K.O. v. Sessions,
 41 F.4th 664 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....12

Marder v. Lopez,
 450 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2006).....3

O’Doan v. Sanford,
 991 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2021).....15

Payton v. New York,
 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....8

Pearson v. Callahan,
 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....14

Pettibone v. Biden,
 No. 3:20-CV-01464-YY, 2021 WL 6503761 (D. Or. Sept. 13, 2021)7

Quintero Perez v. U.S. et al.,
 8 F.4th 1095 (9th Cir. 2021).....8

Reichle v. Howards,
 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....15

Rivera v. Samilo,
 370 F.Supp. 362 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....7

Robinson v. Pilgram,
 No. 20-cv-2965, 2021 WL 5987016 (D.D.C. Dec. 17. 2021).....7

Simmons v. Himmelreich,
 578 U.S. 621 (2016).....12

Washington Mobilization Comm. v. Cullinane,
 566 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....16

Wilkie v. Robbins,
 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....10, 13

Wise v. City of Portland,
 539 F. Suppl. 3d 1132 (D. Or. 2021).....16

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
 582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10

STATUTES

Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 111112

Executive Order No. 13,933, 85 FR 40081 (2020).....1, 6, 8

5 U.S.C. § 8E(b)(2).....11

28 U.S.C. § 561(g).....10

28 U.S.C. § 2674.....11

28 U.S.C. § 2675.....11

28 U.S.C. § 2676.....12

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 0.111(n).....11

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 2, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal officers severely wounded a Portland protestor. Local Leaders blame Trump, Wash. Post,

<https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2020/07/13/portland-protestor-injured-federal/>.....1, 2, 6, 8, 11, 16
